

No. 19-1400

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REHABILITATION CENTER AT
HOLLYWOOD HILLS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Fourth District Court Of Appeal
For The State Of Florida**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN A. ECENIA
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL F.V. WARREN
RUTLEDGE ECENIA, PA
119 South Monroe Street
Suite 202
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
steve@rutledge-ecenia.com
850-681-6788

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statement of the Facts and Case.....	4
B. Incorrect Statement of Facts Included in the Petition’s Statement of the Case and Arguments on The Merits.....	9
1. Facts Regarding Discovery in the Under- lying Proceeding	9
2. Facts Relative to the Role of the ALJ ...	11
3. Facts Relative to the Evidentiary Pro- ceeding.....	12
4. Facts Related to the Actions of the First Responders	15
5. Facts Relative to RCHH’s Inactions/ Actions	16
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	17
I. The Fourth District Court of Appeal Deci- sion Does Not Conflict With Due Process Precedent and Laws of the United States—Acceptance of Jurisdiction Is Not Warranted.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. RCHH Was Not Denied Due Process— RCHH Was Not Denied the Right to Discovery, Was Not Prohibited From Submitting Rebuttal Evidence and Was Not Prevented From Preparing its Case	19
1. Legal Issues Before the ALJ.....	20
2. The ALJ Properly Determined Cer- tain Discovery Requests to Third Parties Were Not Relevant	23
3. The ALJ Did Not Abuse Her Discre- tion in Ruling On Evidence Presented by Law Enforcement Personnel	27
B. RCHH Was Afforded the Right to Pre- sent Evidence Of Causation and Such Evidence Was Considered.....	29
C. RCHH Was Fully Informed as to the Issues on Which the Agency’s Decision Was Based and the Standard on Which Those Issues Would be Reviewed	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Docket to Case No.: 17-005769, Florida Division of Administrative Hearings, <i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Rehabilitation Center at Hollywood Hills, LLC</i>	App. 1
Order, District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida, Fourth District (April 2, 2020).....	App. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Agner v. Smith</i> , 167 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1995).....	20
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 739 So.2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	31
<i>Ferris v. Turlington</i> , 510 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987).....	35
<i>Firestone Synthetic Fibers Company v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1967).....	27
<i>Fla. Industrial Power Users Grp. v. Graham</i> , 209 So.3d 1142 (Fla. 2017).....	10
<i>Jones Total Health Care Pharmacy, LLC v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 881 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Kale v. Dept. of Health</i> , 175 So.3d 815 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Rex Disposables, Division of DHJ Industries, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Rehabilitation Center at Hollywood Hills, LLC v. AHCA</i> , 250 So.3d 737 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).....	5
<i>Shively v. Stewart</i> , 421 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1966)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. §120.569	12
Fla. Stat. §120.569(2)(a)	12
Fla. Stat. §120.57(1).....	12
Fla. Stat. §120.57(1)(l)	12
Fla. Stat. §120.569(2)(k)2	10
Fla. Stat. §120.68(7)(b)	36
Fla. Stat. §120.68(7)(e)	37
Fla. Stat. Ch. 400, part II	4
Fla. Stat. §400.022	18
Fla. Stat. §400.102	18
Fla. Stat. §400.121	4, 18
Fla. Stat. Ch. 408, part II	4
Fla. Stat. §408.815	4, 18, 37
RULES:	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.501	6
Fla. Admin. Code Ch. 59A-4	4
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-4.103(4)(a).....	18
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-4.122	18
Fla. Admin. Code Ch. 59A-35	4
